

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY CHANNEL ISLANDS STAFF COUNCIL RESOLUTION

Resolution of Gratitude for Staff Committee Service

Resolution #: SCR 24-01

Approval Date: 06/18/2024

Purpose:

This resolution expresses thanks to our Staff Councilors and staff volunteers who have served on campus committees, and to campus partners who have included staff in these committees.

Resolution:

WHEREAS: Staff Council has continued to shape and define our role in shared governance at CSU Channel Islands.

WHEREAS: Staff Councilors and staff volunteers have served on various campus committees in pursuit of advancing staff influence in shared governance.

WHEREAS: Staff Councilors and volunteers have made great strides in ensuring staff are included in the shared governance process since the Staff Council's founding in 2016, particularly in recent years.

WHEREAS: We recognize there is still much work to be done to ensure staff voices are heard and incorporated throughout the campus in areas of shared governance.

WHEREAS: Staff Council committee work has guided policies, resolutions, planning, and initiatives at various arenas on campus.

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED: The Staff Council of CSU Channel Islands expresses our sincerest gratitude for our Staff Councilors and staff volunteers who have served on campus committees in the pursuit of staff shared governance.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: In recognition of our non-Councilor volunteers on campus committees, the Staff Council directs the Governance Subcommittee to consult with the Executive Board and identify how non-Councilor, non-MPP staff volunteers who serve on external campus committees and/or internal standing committees may participate in this body as Non-voting or Limited Voting Members, beginning with their appointment on the committee(s) until their service on the committee(s) concludes.

The product of this discussion shall be submitted at a future regular meeting of the Staff Council as an amendment to Council Bylaws, no later than the conclusion of the calendar year in which it passes.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Staff Council extends our sincerest gratitude to faculty and administrator colleagues who have sought to include staff voices on campus committees and in other areas where the staff perspective has not historically been integrated.



CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY CHANNEL ISLANDS STAFF COUNCIL RESOLUTION

Resolution of Gratitude for Staff Committee Service

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That this resolution be distributed to the Governance Subcommittee Chair, Councilors and staff volunteers who have served on external campus committees in Fiscal Year 23-24, Chairs of external campus committees which have at least one presently filled staff representative seat, Chief of Staff Kaia Tollefson, and CSUCI President Richard Yao.